BILL SUMMARY

2nd Session of the 59th Legislature

Bill No.: HB2035
Version: FA1
Request Number: 10977
Author: Hilbert
Date: 4/15/2024
Impact: Please see previous summary of this measure

Research Analysis

The committee substitute to SB 2035 authorizes the Oklahoma New Motor Vehicle Commission and the Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle, Dismantler, and Manufactured Housing Commission to promulgate rules and procedures to designate and register authorized temporary license plate vendors for use by licensed motor vehicle dealers. The vendor registration fee is not to exceed \$600 and venders are required to provide pre-printed temporary license plates or equipment to produce temporary license plates to dealers. The measure requires the seller or the purchaser of a vehicle to complete a pre-registration of the vehicle by submitting documentation to Service Oklahoma or a licensed operator within 2 business days of the sale or purchase. Dealers must also submit information within 2 business days of a sale. The measure directs Service Oklahoma, in cooperation with the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority and other appropriate state agencies to develop a public awareness program. OTA is to make a contribution of not less than \$200,000. Service Oklahoma is authorized to set licensed operator compensation for processing the documentation submitted and issuing the license plate or decal.

Changes made in the Floor Substitute:

Allows Oklahoma New Motor Vehicle Commission and the Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle, Dismantler, and Manufactured Housing Commission selected vendors to provide software services.

Authorizes fines on a per occurrence basis.

Requires vendors to obtain bonds and commercial liability insurance.

Removes public awareness program requirement and annual efficiency payments.

Authorizes Service Oklahoma to enter into certain contracts and agreements for implementation of electronic systems and contracts and agreements for vehicle registration access and the charging and collecting of tolls.

Prepared By: Brad Wolgamott

Fiscal Analysis

The measure is currently under review and impact information will be completed.

Prepared By: House Fiscal Staff

Other Considerations

None.
© 2024 Oklahoma House of Representatives, see Copyright Notice at www.okhouse.gov